

**Order No. 02 dt. 01.8.24**

Record is put up today as one accused person namely Hamidul Rahaman is brought under arrest today from Ghoksadanga P.S. and forwarding report dt. 01.8.24, medical check-up document dt. 01.8.24 and Arrest-Cum-Inspection Memo dt. 01.8.24 with respect to this accused person is filed before this court. Perused the received documents. Let it be kept with the instant record. The accused person is now taken into custody.

One bail petition along with Vokatnama is filed on behalf of this accused person today which petition is now taken up for hearing and order.

Ld. Advocate for the said accused person then moved the bail petition and submitted that the accused person is innocent and that he has been falsely implicated in this case. He prayed for bail of the accused person which prayer is opposed by the State.

Heard both the sides. Perused the materials in the bail petition and the instant record.

It appears from the materials in the CD that this accused person was present with the principal accused person from whom recovery and seizure of commercial quantity of contraband drugs was recovered and had managed to flee away from the P.O. before the police could apprehend him.

Considering the above facts and circumstances, this court is of the view that the accused may be not released on bail at this stage. Hence, the bail petition of the accused petitioner is now considered and dismissed.

**One prayer for police remand is made by the I.O. in this case for five days. On perusal of the materials in the CD, it appears that the custodial interrogation of this accused person is necessary for the proper investigation of this case. Hence, the prayer of the I.O. for remand is allowed, but for four days. I.O. is directed to adhere to the guidelines given for custodial remand of accused persons. Let the accused Hamidul Rahaman be handed over to the I.O. on receipt.**

To 05.8.24 for production and I.O.'s report.

Dictated & Corrected by

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court  
Cooch Behar (NDPS)

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court  
Cooch Behar (NDPS)

